UNOFFICIAL COPY
v WA ey

{
Doc#: 1002818083 Fee: $68.00
Eugene "Gene” Moore AHSP Fee:$10.00
Caok County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 012812010 03:43 P Pg: 10of17

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT

From
MALCO COMPANY

as Moitgagor,

To
BANK OF AMERICA.N/A. e s
rIRST AMERICAL HILE
T
as Collateral Agent, Mortgagee ORDER #u;_ﬁ‘.&-" A
LY dan

Dated: January 22, 2009
Premises:
6216 W. 65" Place, Chicago, IL 60638-5299

This instrument prepared in consultation with counsel
in the state in which the Mortgaged Property is located
by the attorney described below and after recording

please return to: Itye Sey bl man
Athy A. Mobilia, Esgr T orst ﬁfj\v‘ﬁm ke,
Cahill Gordon & Reffidel 11p €23 Third Rec
80 Pi Trect News York,, NY 10017 67046

New ¥ork, NY 10005



1002818083 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES
AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (this “First
Amendment”) is made as of the 20" of January, 2010, to be effective as of January 22, 2010
(the “Effective Date™) by NALCO COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, whose address is c/o
Nalco Holdings LLC, 1601 W. Diehl Road, Naperville, IL 60563, Attn: General Counsel (the
“Mortgagor” and “US Borrower”), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A, having an office at One
Bryant Park, Mail Code NY1-100-34-07, New York, NY 10036, in its capacity as Collateral
Agent for the‘Sscured Parties (as defined in the Original Mortgage, as hereinafter defined), as
mortgagee and secured party (in such capacities and together with any successors in such capaci-
ties, the “Mortgag:e™),

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 13, 2009
(the “Original Credit Agreement ), among (i) NALCO HOLDINGS LLC., a Delaware limited
liability company (“Holdings™), (ii)<n¢\U.S. Borrower, (iii) the FOREIGN SUBSIDIARY
BORROWERS from time to time party-thereto (the “Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers™ and collec-
tively with the U.S. Borrower, the “Borrcwers™, (iv) the Lenders from time to time party
thereto, (v) BANK OF AMERICA, N.A, as idministrative agent (in such capacity, the “Admin-
istrative Agent”) and as collateral agent (in suck capacity, the “Collateral Agent™), and (vi} the
other parties named therein, the Mortgagor executed #ind delivered a Mortgage, Assi gnment of
Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated as of May 13, 2009, re-
corded on May 19, 2009 in the Cook County Recorder 0f Deeds (the “Records™), as Document
No. 0913918007 (the “Original Mortgage™), pursuant to whiz!i the Mortgagor conveyed to the
Mortgagee all of the Mortgagor®s right, title and interest in and (o the Mortgaged Property (as
such term is defined in the Original Mortgage) comprised in part by the Land (as defined in the
Original Mortgage), which Land is described on Exhibit A annexed heieis, to secure payment
and performance by the Mortgagor and others of all the Obligations arisi ng fas defined in the
Original Mortgage);

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Aginthave en-
tered into a certain Joinder Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2009, (the “Joinder™ Y (the Origi-
nal Credit Agreement, as modificd by the Joinder and as amended, amended and restatell. sup-
plemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement™), which modifies
the Original Credit Agreement to provide for, among other things, the incurrence of Tranche C
Term Loans (as defined in the Joinder) in an aggregate principal amount of $300.0 million.

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to, among other things, reflect the incur-
rence of the Tranche C Term Loans and confirm that the Original Mortgage remains in full force
and effect, except only to the extent expressly modified by this First Amendment.

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is required, pursuant to Section F( 2) of the Joinder, to
execute and deliver this First Amendment.



1002818083 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hercto desire to amend the Original Mortgage as
set forth in this First Amendment as follows:

Section 1. Defined Terms. Each capitalized term used but not otherwise de-
fined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Original Mortgage.

Section 2. Confirmation, Restatement and Further Granting,

(a) The Mortgagor, to induce the Mortgagee to consummate the transactions
contemplated by the Joinder, and in order to continue to secure the payment of the Obligations,
hereby confirms, ratifies, agrees, restates and reaffirms the grant, bargain and conveyance of the
Mortgaged Property to the Mortgagee in accordance with the terms of the Original Mortgage, as
amended by thisti:st Amendment. Nothing contained in this First Amendment shall be con-
strued as (a) a novétion of the Obligations or (b) a release or waiver of all or any portion of the
conveyance to the Merigagee of the Mortgaged Property. As acknowledged by its signature be-
low, the Mortgagee agrees f the terms, covenants, provisions and agreements of this First
Amendment.

(b)  Whenever refirred to in the Original Mortgage, as amended by this First
Amendment, or in any related docurieni; “Obligations™ shall mean the Obligations, as defined in
the Credit Agreement, as may be further smzpded and modified from time to time if and when
the Credit Agreement is further amended, rcstated, supplemented or otherwise modified from
time to time, including any modification changing the amount, the interest rate or other terms of
the Loan or the Obligations.

Section 3. Amendments to Original Mortgage. Effective as of the Effective
Date, the Original Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

(a)  The first paragraph of the Original Mortgage immediately following the
words “WITNESSETH THAT™ is hereby amended by deleting it in-its entirety and replacing it
with the following:

“Reference is made to the Credit Agreement dated as of May 12; 2009, as modi-
lied as of December 7, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified fioi4ime to
time, the “Credit Agreement™), among NALCO HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limfitéd liability
company (“Holdings™), the U.S. Borrower, the FOREIGN SUBSIDIARY BORROWEERS from
time to time party thereto (the “Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers” and collectively with the U.S.
Borrower, the “Borrowers™), the LENDERS party thereto from time to time, BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the “Administrative Agent”) and as
collateral agent (in such capacity, the “Collateral Agent”) for the Lenders, BANC OF
AMERICA SECURITIES LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC., and HSBC

SECURITIES (USA) INC., as joint lead arrangers and joint bock managers (in such capacity, the
“Joint Lead Arrangers”).”

(d)  Section 1.15 of the Original Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting the
words “Two Billion Five Hundred Million and No/100 Dollars ($2,500,000,000.00)"and insert-

ing in licu thereof the words “T'wo Billion Eight Hundred Million and No/100 Doilars
($2,800,000,000.00):



1002818083 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Section 4. Miscellaneous.

(a)  This First Amendment relates only to the specific matters covered herein
and shall not constitute a consent to or waiver or modification of any other provision, term or
condition of the Original Mortgage. Except as herein provided, the Original Mortgage shall re-
main unchanged and in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and affirmed.

(b) All terms, provisions, covenants, representations, warranties, agreements
and conditions contained in the Original Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect except as
expressly provided herein.

(o) From and after the execution of this First Amendment by the parties
hereto, each refefence in the Original Mortgage to “this Agreement”, “this Mortgage”, “hereof™,
“herein”, “herebyor words of like import shall be deemed to be a reference to the Original
Mortgage as amended t'v-this First Amendment (as the same may hereafter be amended, re-
placed, restated, supplemenled, renewed, extended or otherwise modified from time to time).

(d) From and-afier the execution of this First Amendment by the parties
hereto, each reference in the Originai Mortgage to the “Credit Agreement” shall be deemed to be
a reference to the Original Credit Agreement, as modified by the Joinder (as the same may here-
after be amended, replaced, restated, suppiemented, renewed, extended or otherwise modified
from time to time).

(¢)  This First Amendment may e executed in any number of counterparts
and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, zach of which when so executed and de-
livered shall be deemed an original, but all such counteipaits together shall constitute but one
and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]



1002818083 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANC-
ING STATEMENT BETWEEN NALCO COMPANY AND BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment has been duly executed by the Mortgagor and
Morteagee as ol the day and year [irst written above, 10 be effective as of the Effective Date.

NALCO COMPANY, a Delaware
corporation, as Mortgagor

S

Name: 374171\{h Landemen
Tillt:: \ e pf() [ g).e F‘\‘W

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
SraTEoF - b )
] N ) 85
COUNTY OF NV 'V

.
On )un AU 2010, belore me :‘)‘ -\D‘CC o Kol
personally appeared Si&pha N band s ‘r'\!,l.l/i
personally known to me (or proved to me on Lhe basis of satisiaciory evidence) to be the purson
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the— 0. te Peeodeny of Naleo
Company, and acknowledged o me that he/she executed the insfiument in such capacity, as
his/her (ree and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of such.Curporation.

WITNESS my hand and ofticial seal.

|Notary™s scal]

f’ k |
Z _»\_Bb\t ot e

I:j()tdl) Public




1002818083 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND
FINANCING STATEMENT BETWEEN NALCO COMPANY AND BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Mortgagee and Collateral Agent

-

Name: Don B. Pinzon
Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Mg Mae )

. 8.
COUNTY OF May Jifr )

On JAN. 34 2010, beﬁorc me, JosEFP b N E f\/ﬁf’f,'
personally appeared Donw B [ineon

k]

2

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis'of satisfactory evidence) to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument ag the s (i s a0 of Bank of
America, N.A., and acknowledged to me that he/she executed tire instrument in such capacity, as

his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary actof sach corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[Notary’s seal |

[ pzepitone  Liafisn)
7 77

Notarngﬁblic

JOSEPHINE MAPP
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01NA4791885
Quafiad in Queans County
Commission Explres Jan, 31, 2010

[IL Mortgage Amendment|



1002818083 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Real property in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illingis, described as fol-
lows:

Parcel 1:

Lot 4 (except the Northerly 133.28 feet measured on the East line thereof) and all of
Lot 5 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illincis, being a Subdivision of the
Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 2:

The North 133.78 leet of Lot 4 (measured on the East line thereof) in the Fourth In-

dustrial Subdivisici, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of
the Northwest quarter ef Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 3.

That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the thir¢! Principal Meridian, bounded and described as fol-
lows:

Beginning at a point on the South line: of thewarth 50 feet of said quarter Section
which is 275 feet West of the East line thereof; thence continuing West on said line,
211.77 feet to the East line of the West 846 feet of sz quarter quarter Section;
thence South on said line, 210.16 feel: to the place of targency of a curved line convex
to the Southeast; thence Southwesterly along said curved line with a radius of 273.94
feet, a distance of 182.51 feet; thence Southwesterly tangenttc said curved line 23.64
feet to a point on a line 16 feet Northwesterly from and parallciwith A diagonal line
running acrass the aforesaid Southwest quarter of the Northwest cuarter of Section 20
from the Southwest corner thereof to a point on the South line of the W=ith 50 feet of
said quarter quarter Section which is 175 feet West of the East line thercof, thence
Northeasterly along said parallel line 179.46 feet to an intersection with a cdived line
convex to the Northwest; (said curved line being tangent to a line 18 feet Northwest
and parallel with the described diagonal line across said quarter quarter Section anri
also tangent to the South line of the Morth 242 feet of said quarter quarter Section;
thence Northeasterly along said curved line with a radius of 297.6S feet, a distance of
180.54 feet to an intersection with the West line of the East 275 feet of the said
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence North along said line
193.91 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, Ilfinois.

Parcel 4.

The East 60 feet of the West 300 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago
Highlands in the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East
of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Ilinois.

Parcel 5:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said Southwest quarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, which is 528 feet East of the West line thereof;



1002818083 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

thence South, parallel to said West line, 540.83 feet to the point of tangent of a curved
line; thence Southwesterly on a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having
a radius of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.65 feet to a point of tangency on a line par-
allel to and 30 feet Northwesterly of a diagonal line running across the Southwest
quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20 from the Southwest corner thereof
to a point 50 feet South of the North line and 175 feet West: of the East line of said
Southwest quarter of the Northwest uarter of Section 20; thence Northeast on said
fline 30 feet Northwesterly of the described diagonal line 501.76 feet to an intersection
with a curved line; thence Northeasterly on a curved line, curve convex to the South-
east and having a radius of 296.94 feet, a distance of 117.96 feet to a point of tan-
gency of said curve, lying on the East line of the West 816 feet of the Southwest quar-
ter of the Nerthwest quarter, aforesaid; thence North on said line, 242.54 feet to the
South line‘ot &e North 50 feet of said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter;
thence West un last described line 288 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County,
Tilinois.

Parcel 6:
That part of the Southwest Juarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the-Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South lin< of the North 50 feet of said Southwest quarter
of the Northwest quarter of Section <0.which is 401 feet East of the West line thereof;
thence South parallel to said West line 685 72 feet to the point of tangent of a curved
line; thence Southwesterly on a curved line,Ci:tve convex to the Southeast and having
a radius of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.65 feet to-a point of tangency on a line par-
allel to and 30 feet Northwesterly of a diagonal lit.e running across the Southwest
quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20 f ori the Southwest corner thereof
to a point 50 feet South of the North line and 175 feet \West of the East line of said
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence Northeast on said
line, 30 feet Northwesterly of the described diagonal line, 185.58 feet to the point of
tangent of a curved line; thence Northeasterly on a curved line, curvé convex to the
Southeast and having a radius of 279.69 feet, a distance of 206.65 feet-to the point of
tangency on a line 528 feet East of and parallel to the West line of the 4f~resaid quar-
ter quarter Section; thence North along said line 540.83 feet to the South'tin of the
North 50 feet of said quarter quarter Section; thence West 127 feet to the place-of be-
ginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 7:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 816 feet East of the West line and 50 feet south of the North line
of said quarter quarter Section; thence South parallel with the West line 242.54 feet to
the point of tangency of a curved line convex to the Southeast; thence Southwesterly
along said curved line with a radius of 296.94 feet, a distance of 117.69 feet to an in-
tersection with a diagonal line 30 feet Westerly from and parallel with a line running
from the Southwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Sec-
tion 20, aforesaid, to a point on the South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter
quarter Section which is 175 feet West of the East line thereof; thence Southwesterly
along said diagonal line 55.83 feet; thence Southeasterly at right angles to said diago-
nal line 14 feet; thence Northeasterly, parallel with the aforesaid diagonal line, 12.37
feet; thence Northeasterly on a line deflecting 4 degrees 50 minutes 40 seconds to the
North from said diagonal line, 23.64 feet to a point tangent on a curved line convex to



1002818083 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Southeast; thence Northeasterly along said curved line with a radius of 278.94 feet
a distance of 188.51 feet to its point of tangency on a line 846 feet East of and parallel
with the West line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20,
aforesaid; thence North along said line 210.16 feet to a point 50 feet South of the
North line of said quarter quarter Section; thence West 30 feet to the place of begin-
ning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 8:

The East 226 feet of the West 401 feet of the South 600 feet of the North 650 feet of
the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian;

ALSO, a triangular parcel of land in the aforesaid quarter quarter Section described by
beginning at & psint on the South line of the North 680 feet of the Southwest quarter
of the Northwest-grarter of said Section 20 which is 178 feet East of the West line
thereof; thence Westan said line 3 feet; thence South parallel to the West line of said
quarter quarter Section, +0.feet; thence in a Northeasterly direction in a straight line to
the place of beginning;

ALSO, the South 6 feet of the Noi(h 656 feet of the East 161 feet of the West 401 feet
of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illincis.

Parcel 9;
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Nortawest-quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the South line of the North SO féetof the Southwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, 25 feet East of the West line thereof;
thence East, along said South line of the North 50 feet of the Southwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter of said Section 20, a distance of 150 feet; thenca Suuth, parallel to
the West line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, afore-
said, a distance of 407 feet; thence West, parallel to the North line of tiie Southwest
quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, a distance of 1€ fect: thence
South, parallel to the West line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest gLartz: of
Section 20, a distance of 33 feet to a point 490 feet South of the North line of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence Northwesterly aling
a line (which line, if extended, would strike a point 450 feet South of the North line of
the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20 and 155.5 feet East of
the West line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20), a dis-
tance of 23.09 feet to its intersection with a line 467 feet South of the North line of
said Southwest quarter; thence West, along said line 467 feet South of the Narth line
of said Southwest quarter, a distance of 13.99 feet to a point 143 feet East of the West
line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20; thence North,
parallel to the West line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section
20, a distance of 10 feet; thence West, parallel to the North line of the Southwest
quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, a distance of 118 feet to a line 25 feet
East of and parallel to the West line of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter
of Section 20; thence North, on said parallel line, a distance of 407 feet to the place of
beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 10:
The South 193 feet of the North 650 feet of the East 134 feet of the West 159 feet of



1002818083 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North,
Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, (except from said tract the two (2) fol-
lowing described parcels: 1) The North 10 feet of the East 16 feet thereof; and 2) That
part thereof lying Easterly of a diagonal line connecting the Northwest and Southeast
corner of the South 40 feet of the Narth 490 feet of the East 3.5 feet of the West 159
feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20), in Cook
County, Illinois.

ALSQO, that part of the South 40 feet of the North 690 feet of the East 3 feet of the
West 159 feet lying East of a diagonal line joining the Northwest and Southeast corners
thereof of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range:13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 11:

The East 65 feet-of the West 240 feet of the South 30 feet of the North 680 feet of the
Southwest quarter or (hi2 Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Fririciral Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 12:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Thirri Fiincipal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of.sgid.quarter quarter Section; thence North,
along the West line thereof, for a distance cf 7 feet to the point of beginning; thence
continuing North along said West line, a distance of-13.96 feet to an intersection with a
curved line convex to the Southeast and having a radius of 278.94 feet; thence North-
easterly along said curved line for a distance of 314.17 feet to a point of tangency with
a line 159 feet East of and parallel with the West line of said quarter quarter Section;
thence North along said parallel line for a distance of 531.854e2t; thence Fast at right
angles to the last described line for a distance of 16 feet to a puint on a line 175 feet
East of and parallel with the West line of said quarter quarter Sectini* thence South
line said parallel line fir a distance of 491.79 feet; thence Sautherly ta 2/point 177 feet
East of the West line of said quarter quarter Section for a distance of 47.03 feet to the
point of tangency of a curved line lying on said line 177 feet East of the Wes line of
said quarter quarter Section, curve convex to the Southeast and having a racius-af
296.94 feet; thence Southwesterly along said curved line for a distance of 134.2. feat
to an intersection with a line which is 30 feet Northwesterly of and parallel with a di-
agonal line running fram the Southwest corner of said Southwest quarter of the North-
west quarter of said Section 20 to a point 175 feet West of the East line and 50 feet
South of the North line of said quarter quarter Section ; thence Southwesterly on said
line 30 feet Northwesterly of the described diagonal line to a point on a line that is 70
feet North of and parallel with the South line of said quarter quarter Section; thence
West along the last described line to the point of beginning, all in Cook County, Illingis,

Parcel 13:

That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 Narth, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point 175 feet East of the West line and 650 feet South of the North line
of said quarter quarter Section; thence South parallel to the West line of said quarter
quarter Section, 298.29 feet; thence Southerly to a point 177 feet East of the West line
and 988.79 feet South of the North line of said quarter quarter Section, 40.05 feet to



1002818083 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the point of tangency of a curved line lying on said line 177 feet East of the West line
of said quarter quarter Section, curve convex to the Southeast radius, 296.94 feet;
thence Southwesterly along said curved line, 134.22 feet to an intersection with a di-
agonal line which is 30 feet Northwesterly of and parallel with a diagonal line running
from the Southwest corner of said Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Sec-
tion 20, to a point 175 feet West of the East line and 50 feet South of the North line of
said quarter quarter Section; thence Northeasterly on the described diagonal line
268.60 feet to the point of tangency of a curved curve convex to the Southeast radius
279.69 feet; thence Northeasterly 206.65 feet to the point of tangency of said curve ly-
ing on a line 401 feet East of and parallel to the West line of said quarter quarter Sec-
tion; thence North on said line 80.72 feet to a line 650 feet South of and parallel to the
North line of zaid quarter quarter Section; thence West on said line 226 feet to the
point of beginning, excepting however, a triangular parcel of said described tract which
is described by keginning at a point on the South line of the North 680 feet of the
Southwest quarici of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20, which is 178 feet East
of the West line ineiedis thence West on said line 3 feet; thence South paraliel to the
West line of said quarter grarter Section, 40 feet; thence in a Northeasterly direction in
a straight line to the poin: ¢f beginning; also excepting a parcel of land in the North-
west corner of said tract being the South 30 feet of the North 680 feet of the East 65
feet of the West 240 feet of the-Golthwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section
20, aforesaid, and also excepting the 50uth 6 feet of the North 656 feet of the East
161 feet of the West 401 feet of the nuthwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of
said Section 20, in Cook County, Illincis.

Parcel 14:

The North 40.75 feet of the South 70 feet of the Last 1174.50 feet of the West
1238.09 feet of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest auarter of Section 20, Town-
ship 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Melidian, in Cook County, lllinois.

Parcel 15:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as failows:

Beginning at a point 816 feet East of the West line and 50 feet South of the nith line
of said quarter quarter Section; thence South parallel with the West line theraof
242.54 feet to the point of curvature of a curved line convex to the Southeast; thence
Southwesterly along said curved line with a radius of 296.94 feet, an arc distance cf
117.69 feet (as previously deeded) to an intersection with a line that is 30 feet North-
west of and parallel to a diagonal line running from the Southwest corner of the
Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, aforesaid, to a point on the
South line of the North 50 feet of said quarter quarter Section, which is 175 feet West
of the East line thereof; thence Southwesterly along said parallel line, 55.83 feet to a
point of beginning; thence Southeasterly at right angles to aforesaid diagonal line 14
feet; thence Northeasterly parallel to aforesaid diagonal line, 121.17 feet; thence
Southeasterly at right angles to aforesaid diagonal line 16 feet to a point on aforesaid
diagonal line; thence Southwesterly along aforesaid diagonal line, 163.10 feet: thence
Southwesterly, 116.84 feet to a point on aforesaid line that is 30 feet Norhtwest of and
parallel to aforesaid diagonal line, said point being 154.86 feet Southwest to the point
of beginning, as measured along said parallel line; thence Northeasterly along said
parallel line, 154.86 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 16:
That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdi-



1002818083 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

vision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying East of the West 175 feet
thereof, West of the East 429 feet thereof and North of the South 480 feet therof, to-
gether with that part of the East 10 feet of the West 185 feet of the North 100 feet of
the South 480 feet of said Lot 11 lying West of a line drawn from the Northeast carner
to the Southwest corner of said parcel (excepting from the first above described tract
that part of the South 20 feet of the North 564 feet of the West 10 feet thereof which
lies West of a line drawn from the Northeast corner thereof to a point 2 feet West of
the Southeast corner thereof, in Cook County, Illingis,

EXCEPT from the above described parcel, the land deeded to W. R, Grac & Co. by
Deed recordad October 18, 1995 as document 95710314, described as follows:

The North 564 fact of that part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing
Ilinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Sec-
tion 20, Township 25 Narth, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying East
of the West 175 feet theieaf, West of the East 429 feet thereof (excepting therefrom
that part of the South 20ret of the North 564 feet of the West 10 feet thereof which
lies West of a line drawn Trom the Northeast corner thereof to a point 2 feet West of
the Southeast corner thereof), in'Cok County, Tilinois.

Parcel 17:

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industriz! Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdi-
vision of the Southeast quarter of the Nortrwest guarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridi=n. described by beginning at the in-
tersection of the North line of the South 480 feet with the East line of the West 176
feet of said lot; thence South parallel with the West line of said l.ot, 207.71 feet;
thence Southeasterly 40.06 feet to a point on the East line'of the West 177 feet of said
lot which is 232.29 feet North of the South line of Lot 11; thense Southwesterly along
a curved line convex to the Southeast with a radius of 296.94 fizet, said curved line be-
ing tangent to the East line of the West 177 feet of Lot 11, a distance of 168.11 feet to
an intersection with the Southeasterly line of said Lot 11: thence Nartheasterly along
the Southeasterly line of said Iot, 224.12 feet to an intersection with a “urved line con-
vex to the Southeast, to the point of tangency of a curved line lying on a<ing 30 feet
Southeasterly of and parallel with the Southeasterly line of Lot 11; thence Northaast-
erly along said curved line, a radius of 296.94 feet, a distance of 104.54 feet to-the
point of tangency of said curved fine lying on the West line of the East 529 feet of Laid
Lot 11; thence North along said line, 149,02 feet to the North line of South 480 feet of
Lot 11, aforesaid; thence West 135.60 feet to the place of beginning; excepting from
the above described tract, a parcel of land lying West of a line drawn from a point 10
feet East of the Northwest corner of said tract to a point 100 feet South of the North-
west corner thereof, in Cook County, Illinois.

ALSO

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdi-
vision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described by beginning at the in-
tersection of the North line of the South 480 feet with the West line of the East 429
feet of said Lot 11; thence South parallel with the East line of said Lot, 18.78 feet to
the point of tangency of a curved line on the aforesaid line; thence Southwesterly
along said curved line convex to the Southeast with a radius of 278,94 feet, a distance
of 224.66 feet to the point of tangency of said curved line lying in the Southeasterly



1002818083 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

line of said Lot 11; thence Southwesterly along the Southeasterly line of said lot, 45.11
feet to an intersection with a curved line convex to the Southeast, the point of tan-
gency of said curved line lying in a line 30 feet Southeasterly from and paraliel with the
Southwesterly line of Lot 11, aforesaid; thence Northeasterly along said curved line
with a radius of 296.94 feet, a distance of 104.54 feet to the point of tangency of said
curved line lying on the West line of the East 529 feet of said Lot 11; thence North
along the last described line, 149.02 feet to the North line of the South 480 feet of Lot
11; thence East along said line, 100 feet to the place of beginning, in Cook County, II-
linois.

Parcel 18;

That part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdi-
vision of tihe Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range L2, Fast of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:;

The East 13 4 feet or {riz West 159 feet of that part lying South of the North 564 feet
and North of the Soutih #30-feet of Lot 11, together with that part of the East 3 feet of
the West 159 feet of the Nerth 30 feet of the South 480 feet of said Lot 11, lying East
of a line drawn from the Northw:ast corner of the Southeast corner of said parcel, in
Cook County, Tllingis.

ALSO

The East 134 feet of the West 159 feet of the North 310 feet of the South 480 feet of
Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing-Iinois, being & Subdivision of the
Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38 Notth, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, excepting threirom a parcel of land in the
Northeast corner thereof lying East of a line drawn fron® 2/paint 3 feet West of the
Northeast corner to a point 30 feet South of said corner of the:above described tract,
and ALSO excepting therefrom a parcel of land lying East of & curved line convex to
the East with a radius of 278,94 feet, said curve being tangent to t'ie Tast line of the
tract described at a point 62.25 feet North of the Southeast corner thercof, and inter-
secting the South line of said tract, 7.04 feet West of the said Southeact carner, in
Cook County, Illinois.

ALSO

That part of the South 170 feet, except the West 25 feet thereof of Lot 11, together
with that part of Lot 8, except the West 25 feet thereof, in the Fourth Industrial Subdi-
vision, Clearing Illinois, being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest
quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Merid-
ian, lying West of a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius of
278.94 feet, said curve being tangent to a line 159 feet Fast and parallel to the West
line of said Lots 8 and 11, aforesaid, and intersecting the West line of said lots at a
point 20 feet South of the West corner between them, in Cook County, Ilinois.

Parcel 19:

The West 120 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago Highlands, being a
Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 20:
The East 60 feet of the West 180 feet of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago



1002818083 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Highlands, being a Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 21:;

The East 60 feet of the West 240 feet: of Block 12 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago
Highlands, being a Subdivision in Sections 18, 19 and 20, Township 38 North, Range
13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Tliinois.

Parcel 22:
That part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township
38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning“at'a noint 186 feet West of the East line and 70 feet North of the South line
of said quarter quarter Section; thence North parallel with the East line of said quarter
quarter Section, G distance of 200 feet; thence East parallel with the South line of said
quarter quarter Seciin, a distance of 161 feet; thence North, parallel with the East line
of said quarter quarter Section, a distance of 180 feet; thence Westerly to a point 450
feet North of the South line'and 815.79 feet West of the East line of said quarter quar-
ter Section; thence Southwesterly on a curve with a radius of 279.69 feet convex
Northwesterly 145.97 feet; thence Southwesterly on a diagonal line running from a
point 50 feet South of the North line.and 175 feet West of the East line of said quarter
quarter Section to the Southwest correr f said quarter quarter Section, a distance of
470.00 feet; thence Easterly along & line-7¢-f=et North of and parallel to the South line
of said quarter quarter Section, a distance f 1182.85 feet to the point of beginning, in
Cook County, Illinois.

NEW MEASURED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 1:
Part of Block 12, Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago Highlands, City of Chicago, Cook
County, Illinois being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Block 12; thence North 89 degraes 59 min-
utes 31 seconds East, 300.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 13 minutes 24 econds
East, 264.44 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds West, 3C0.05 feet;
thence North 00 degrees 13 minutes 24 seconds West, 264.44 feet to the poim-uf be-
ginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 4,19, 20 and 21 of the re-
cord legal description above,

TRACT 2:

Part of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, Village of Bedford Park, Cook
County, Illinois, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quar-
ter; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds East, 50.00 feet; thence North 89
degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East, 25.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence
North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East, 1032.77 feet; thence South 00 degrees
12 minutes 31 seconds East, 193.91 feet; thence 180.59 feet along the arc of a curve
to the left having a radius of 297.69 feet and having a long chord subtended bearing
South 66 degrees 08 minutes 32 seconds West, 177.83 feet; thence South 42 degrees



1002818083 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

07 minutes 01 seconds West, 70.66 feet; thence South 47 degrees 52 minutes 59 sec-
onds East, 15.98 feet; thence South 42 degrees 07 minutes 10 seconds West, 163.10
feet; thence South 56 degrees 58 minutes 56 seconds West, 116.84 feet; thence South
42 degrees 07 minutes 01 seconds West, 932.47 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59
minutes 31 seconds West, 23.20 feet; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds
West, 13.96 feet; thence 314.13 feet along the arc of a curve to the left having a ra-
dius of 278.94 feet and a long chord subtended bearing North 32 degrees 03 minutes
44 seconds East, 297.79 feet; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds West,
298.85 feet; thence North 04 degrees 29 minutes 48 seconds West, 40.12 feet; thence
South 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds West, 131.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees
12 minutes 31 seconds West, 600.00 feet to the point of beginning.

This descripticn describes all the land described as Parcels 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13 and 15 of the-vecord legal description above,

TRACT 3:

Part of the Southwest auaiter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of chz Third Principal Meridian, Village of Bedford Park, Cook
County, Illinois, more particularty. described as follows:

Commencing at the West quarter cor:ier of said Section 20; thence North 00 degrees
12 minutes 31 seconds West, 29.25 i=et:-thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 sec-
onds East, 63.59 feet to the point of begirning; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes
29 seconds West, 40.75 feet; thence North-47 degrees 07 minutes 05 seconds Fast,
469.99 feet; thence 145.97 feet along the arc of a.zurve to the right having a radius of
297.69 and a long chord subtended bearing Nortl: 77 degrees 28 minutes 04 seconds
East, 144.51 feet; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 31 seconds East, 786.52 feet;
thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East, {85.00 feet; thence South 89
degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West, 161.00 feet; thence South GO degrees 12 min-
utes 29 seconds East, 20.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 53 rninutes 29 seconds
East, 91.33 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds Zast. 40.75 feet;
thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West, 1,174.50 feat, to the point of
beginning,

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 14 and 22 of the Jecord le-
gal description above.

TRACT 4:
Part of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision Clearing, Illincis, Village of Bedford
Park, Cook County, Illincis, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Lot 11; thence South 00 degrees 12 min-
utes 29 seconds East, 564.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds
East, 25.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31
seconds East, 134.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East,
378.46 feet; thence 62.76 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of
278.94 feet and a long chord - subtended bearing South 06 degrees 14 minutes 47
seconds West, 62.62 feet; thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds West,

126.96 feet; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds West, 440.75 feet to the
point of beginning.

Note: TRACT 4 also includes the following described land:



1002818083 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

That part of the South 170 feet; except the West 25 feet thereof, of Lot 11, together
with that part of Lot 8, except the West 25 feet thereof, in the Fourth Industrial Subdi-
visicn, Clearing , Tllinois; being a Subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest
quarter of Section 20, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Merid-
ian, lying West of a curved line, curve convex to the Southeast and having a radius of
278.94 feet; said curve being tangent to a line 159 feet East and parallel to the West
line of said Lots 8 and 11 aforesaid, and intersecting the West line of said Lots at a
paint 20 feet South of the West corner between them, in Cook County, Illinois.

This description describes all the land described as Parcel 18 of the record legal de-
scription above.

TRACT 5:

Part of Lot 11inthe Fourth Industrial Subdivision, Clearing, Illinois, Village of Bedford
Park, Cook Counrty1!linois, being more particularly described

as follows:

Commencing at the Nortlwest corner of said Lot 11; thence South 00 degrees 12 min-
utes 29 seconds East, 564.00 feaf; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds
East, 175.00 feet to the point cfL2ginning; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 31
seconds East, 235.63 feet; thence Seutiy 00 degrees 11 minutes 39 seconds East,
149.42 feet; thence 224.46 feet along the.arc of a curve to the right having a radius of
278.94 feet and a long chord subtended kearing South 22 degrees 51 minutes 47 sec-
onds West, 218.45 feet; thence South 45 dedrees 58 minutes 12 seconds West, 269.23
feet; thence 168.04 feet along the arc of a cuive to-the left having a radius of 296.94
feet and a long chord subtended bearing North 15 dedarees 59 minutes 35 seconds
East, 165.80 feet; thence North 03 degrees 04 minu‘es 12 seconds West, 40.06 feet;
thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds West, (32341 feet to the point of be-
ginning.

This description describes all the land described as Parcels 16 and 7 of the record le-
gal description above.

TRACT 6:

Lots 4 and 5 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision Clearing, Illinois, Village of 3edford
Park, Cook County, Illinois, being more particularly described as

follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Lot 11 in the Fourth Industrial Subdivision
Clearing, Tllinois; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 29 seconds East,

1174.76 feet; thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds East, 98.19 feet to the
point of beginning; thence North 45 degrees 58 minutes 12 seconds East, 642.32 feet;
thence 185.71 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 242.0 feet
and a lang chord subtended bearing North 68 degrees 01 minutes 21 seconds East,
181.19 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 04 seconds East 327.70 feet; thence
South 00 degrees 11 minutes 33 seconds East, 233.28 feet; thence South 89 degrees
59 minutes 04 seconds East, 50.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 11 minutes 33 sec-
onds East, 108.42 feet; thence 191.08 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having
a radius of 240.60 feet and a long chord subtended bearing South 22 degrees 25 min-
utes 18 seconds West, 186.10 feet; thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 29 seconds
West, 937.70 feet to the point of beginning.



1002818083 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This description describes ail the land described as Parcels 1 and 2 of the record legal
description above,

65™ and Narragansett
Bedford Park, IL

Tax No.; 19-20-117-066
Tax No.: 19-20-117-053
Tax No.: 19-20-116-047
Tax No.: 19-20-113-00%
Tax No.: 15-22-116-058
Tax No.: 19-20-116-054
Tax No.: 19-20°115-039
Tax No.: 19-20-115-425
Tax No.: 19-20-110-89%
Tax No.: 19-20-116-035
Tax No.: 19-20-116-053
Tax No.: 19-20-116-050
Tax No.: 19-20-116-055
Tax No.: 19-20-116-060
Tax No.: 19-20-116-061
Tax No.: 19-20-117-068
Tax No.: 19-20-117-052
Tax No.: 19-20-117-067
Tax No.: 19-20-113-001
Tax No.: 19-20-113-002
Tax No.: 19-20-113-003
Tax No.: 19-20-113-004
Tax No.: 19-20-116-059



